
  

File #: A 13-306    Name: McKesson CPACS Board Order Correction

Type: BoS Agreement Status: Consent Agenda

File created: 12/26/2013 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 5/13/2014 Final action:

Title:

Approve and authorize additional funding of $260,208, to increase the not to exceed contract amount of the
Agreement (No.A-12525) with McKesson Inc. for Horizon Cardiology Picture Archiving and Communication
System (CPACS) Services, at Natividad Medical Center (NMC) from $694,461 to $954,669 for the period
August 1, 2013 through June 30, 2019.

Sponsors: Sid Cato

Attachments: 1. Attachment 1 - McKesson Cardiology Agreement Full Cost Breakdown Sheet, 2. Attachment 2 McKesson
Cardiology (CPACS) Agreement, 3. Completed Board Order

Title
Approve and authorize additional funding of $260,208, to increase the not to exceed contract amount of the Agreement
(No.A-12525) with McKesson Inc. for Horizon Cardiology Picture Archiving and Communication System (CPACS)
Services, at Natividad Medical Center (NMC) from $694,461 to $954,669 for the period August 1, 2013 through June
30, 2019.
 
Report
RECOMMENDATION:
 
It is recommended the Board of Supervisors approve and authorized additional funding of $260,208, to increase the not
to exceed contract amount of the Agreement (No.A-12525) with McKesson Inc. for Horizon Cardiology Picture
Archiving and Communication System (CPACS) Services, at Natividad Medical Center (NMC) from $694,461 to
$954,669 for the period August 1, 2013 through June 30, 2019.
 
SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:
 
On July 30, 2013, the Board of Supervisors approved Agreement (No.A-12525) for a total maximum liability of
$694,461, for the period August 1, 2013 to June 30, 2019. It has come to the hospital's attention that $260,208 in project
costs were omitted from both the Title and Recommendations sections of the July 30, 2013 Board Report, which
resulted in an incorrect recommendation to the Board to approve the Agreement with a total maximum liability of
$694,461 while the total project costs were $954,669.  NMC did fully itemize these costs in the originally attached
Exhibit A to the Agreement, and these costs were mentioned in the original Summary/Discussion section of the Board
Report submitted with that Agreement.
 
NMC seeks to correct its error by requesting the Board to approve the additional funding of $260,208.
 
For a full Cost breakdown for this Agreement see Attachment 1.

Sign In

Monterey County Home Search Agenda Items Calendar Board of Supervisors Live Proceedings

Video of Board Meetings Agenda Info 2009-2012

Details Reports

History (0) Board Report

https://www.addthis.com/bookmark.php?v=250&username=legistarinsite
https://monterey.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=3065998&GUID=6C6E8C13-F4ED-49FC-80B4-46C7BE2A0ADD
https://monterey.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=3065999&GUID=D3269CA4-B03E-48D3-909B-7CF951965493
https://monterey.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=3065999&GUID=D3269CA4-B03E-48D3-909B-7CF951965493
https://monterey.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=3090147&GUID=72762F35-0D65-4DC1-AA03-1BAC7481BF03
https://monterey.legistar.com/SignIn.aspx?ReturnUrl=TXlBY2NvdW50LmFzcHg%3d
http://www.co.monterey.ca.us/
http://www.co.monterey.ca.us/
https://monterey.legistar.com/Legislation.aspx
https://monterey.legistar.com/Legislation.aspx
https://monterey.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx
https://monterey.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx
https://monterey.legistar.com/MainBody.aspx
https://monterey.legistar.com/MainBody.aspx
http://monterey.granicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?view_id=19
http://monterey.granicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?view_id=19
http://monterey.granicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?view_id=5
http://monterey.granicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?view_id=5
http://monterey.granicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?view_id=20
http://monterey.granicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?view_id=20
https://monterey.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=1746235&GUID=BEB47B33-F7DA-4979-820D-D6A689E69C61&FullText=1
#
https://monterey.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=1746235&GUID=BEB47B33-F7DA-4979-820D-D6A689E69C61&FullText=1
#
https://monterey.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=1746235&GUID=BEB47B33-F7DA-4979-820D-D6A689E69C61&FullText=1
#
https://monterey.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=1746235&GUID=BEB47B33-F7DA-4979-820D-D6A689E69C61&FullText=1
#
https://monterey.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=1746235&GUID=BEB47B33-F7DA-4979-820D-D6A689E69C61&FullText=1
#
https://monterey.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=1746235&GUID=BEB47B33-F7DA-4979-820D-D6A689E69C61&FullText=1
#
https://monterey.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=1746235&GUID=BEB47B33-F7DA-4979-820D-D6A689E69C61&FullText=1
#
https://monterey.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=1746235&GUID=BEB47B33-F7DA-4979-820D-D6A689E69C61&FullText=1
#


The previously approved board report and order for the Agreement (No. A-12525) is attached as Attachment 2 for
reference purposes.
 
OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:
 
County Counsel has reviewed and approved this Agreement as to legal form and risk provisions.  Auditor-Controller
has reviewed and approved this Agreement as to fiscal provisions. The Agreement has also been reviewed and
approved by Natividad Medical Center's Board of Trustees. The CAO-Budget and Analysis Division has advised to
inform the BOS the spending authority (appropriations) associated with NMC's FY 2014 Adopted Budget has been
exceeded and approval and authorization for modification of NMC's appropriation budget should be presented to the
BOS.  Since NMC is an Enterprise Fund, this does not prevent continued expenditures and is not a legal requirement,
but it is considered good public policy, transparency and fiscal management.
 
 
FINANCING:
 
The cost for this Agreement is $954,669 plus 10% of the previously approved amount ($694,461) for up to three future
Amendments not to exceed $69,446 for a total of $1,024,115.
$181,763 is included in the Fiscal Year 2013/2014 Adopted Budget. Amounts for remaining years of the Agreement
will be included in those budgets as appropriate. NMC is confirming its appropriations position and if its spending
authority has been exceeded will return to the Board.  
.
There is no impact to the General Fund.
 
Prepared by: Jim Fenstermaker, Senior IT Strategist, 783-2559
Approved by: Harry Weis, Chief Executive Officer, 783-2553
 
Attachments: Previously approved Agreement, Full Cost Breakdown Spread Sheet (Attachment 1), July 30, 2013 Board
Report and Order (Attachment 2).
 
Attachments on file with the Clerk to the Board's Office
 



..Title 
a. Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute an 
Agreement with McKesson Inc. for Horizon Cardiology Picture Archiving and Communication 
System (CPACS) Services at NMC in an amount not to exceed $694,461for the period August 1, 
2013 to June 30, 2019. 
b. Authorize the NMC Purchasing Manager to execute up to three (3) amendments to this 
Agreement where the total amendments do not exceed 10% of the original contract amount 
($69,446.00) and do not significantly change the scope of work. 
..Report 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended the Board of Supervisors: 
 
a. Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute an Agreement 

with McKesson Inc. for Horizon Cardiology Picture Archiving and Communication System (CPACS) 
Services at NMC in an amount not to exceed $694,461for the period August 1, 2013 to June 30, 2019. 

b. Authorize the NMC Purchasing Manager to execute up to three (3) amendments to this Agreement 
where the total amendments do not exceed 10% of the original contract amount ($69,446.00) and do 
not significantly change the scope of work. 

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION: 
 
In October of 2011 this board approved the agreement with McKesson Technologies Inc. for the Horizon 
Medical Imaging Radiology, Picture Archiving and Communication System or (PACS). The PACS 
System provides a totally digital environment for the distribution of images off-site i.e. physicians offices 
and improves image sharing within the hospital. 
 
This request is a new agreement for the NMC Cardiology Department’s equivalent system providing 
implementation, education and maintenance for the digital imaging of patient Echocardiograph (echo) 
Studies. The capital purchase of the equipment (hardware/software) has been previously approved. 
Together, the implementation, hardware, software and maintenance services, convert the Cardiology 
Department into the same digital environment as radiology, for the storage and distribution of echo 
sonogram studies. This digital imaging will be available throughout the hospital and to off-site locations 
i.e. physician’s offices, clinics with state of the art resolution of echo results. 
 
This Software implementation and Equipment Maintenance Agreement includes the first year of 
maintenance services at no charge. Subsequent maintenance payments are based on an annual fee of 
$94,323 with a 4% maximum increase based on the Employment Cost Index (ECI) prepared by the 
Bureau of Labor Statistics as is the Consumer Price Index (see Maintenance Services 2014 through 2019 
Spreadsheet attached). 
 
Cost breakdown for this Agreement is as follows: 
 
 $77,363  for Professional Services for Installation and Education of the Basic System Software; and  
$104,400 for Professional Services for Installation and Education of Horizon Cardiology Reports (CIS) 

Software; and 
$512,698 for total of five years and ten months of Software and Equipment Maintenance as described 

above; and 
$694,461 for a total of all Services, including Installation, Education, Software/Equipment and 

Maintenance.  
 



Total costs for the project are $954,669.00, which includes the aforementioned above plus the following 
previously purchased software/hardware; 

 
$145,850 System Software 
$28,918 System Equipment 
$85,440 CIS Software 
 
For a full list of itemized costs please see Exhibit A (page 4 of 45) in the Agreement Attached. 
 
NMC is requesting an additional 10% contingency to the Agreement (not to exceed $69,446) to the 
original contract amount to cover any additional training or “add-on” software that may become available 
after the initial implementation of the system. 
 
The Agreement with McKesson includes a non-appropriations clause that makes the County’s obligation 
for payment beyond the current fiscal year end contingent upon and limited by the availability of funding 
from the Board of Supervisors from which payment can be made. 
 

 
 
OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT: 
 
County Counsel has reviewed and approved this Agreement as to legal form and risk provisions.  
Auditor-Controller has reviewed and approved this Agreement as to fiscal provisions. The Agreement has 
also been reviewed and approved by Natividad Medical Center’s Board of Trustees. 
 
FINANCING: 
 
The cost for this Agreement is $694,461 plus a 10% future Amendment amount not to exceed $69,446 for 
a total of $763,907. $181,763 is included in the Fiscal Year 2013/2014 Adopted Budget. Amounts for 
remaining years of the Agreement will be included in those budgets as appropriate. There is no impact to 
the General Fund. 
 
Prepared by: Jim Fenstermaker, Senior IT Strategist, 783-2559 
Approved by: Harry Weis, Chief Executive Officer, 783-2553 
 
Attachments: Agreement, Maintenance Services 2014 through 2019 Spreadsheet  
Attachments on file with the Clerk to the Board’s Office 
 



Monterey County 

Board Order 

Agreement No.: A-12525 

File IDA 13-148 No. 22 

168 West Al isal Street, 
1st Floor 

Salinas, CA 93901 

831.755.5066 

Upon motion of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Calcagno and carried by those members 
present, the Board of Supervisors hereby: 

a. Authorized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute an 
Agreement with McKesson Inc. for Horizon Cardiology Picture Archiving and Communication 
System (CP ACS) Services at NMC in an amount not to exceed $694,461 for the period August 
1, 2013 to June 30, 2019. 
b. Authorized the NMC Purchasing Manager to execute up to three (3) amendments to this 
Agreement where the total amendments do not exceed 10% of the original contract amount 
($69,446.00) and do not significantly change the scope of work. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 30th day of July 2013, by the following vote, to wit: 

AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Parker and Potter 
NOES: None 
ABSENT: None 

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that 
the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of 
Minute Book 76 for the meeting on July 30, 2013. 

Dated: July 30, 2013 
File Number: A 13-148 

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
County of Monterey, State of Califomia 

By~ 
Deputy 


















































































































































	AuMC9BOVJEMTUyLnRtcC5odG1sAA==: 
	aspnetForm: 
	ctl00$ButtonRSS: 
	ctl00$ButtonAlerts: 




